
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Thursday, 28th October, 2010 
 
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 5.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Mark Jenkins   (The Office of the Chief Executive) 
Tel: 01992 564607   Email: mjenkins@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors S Murray (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby (Vice-Chairman), R Barrett, D Dodeja, 
Mrs A Grigg, Ms J Hart, Ms J Hedges, Mrs S Jones, Mrs J Lea, L Leonard, A Lion and 
Mrs J H Whitehouse 
 
 
Epping Forest Tenants & Leaseholders Federation: Mrs M Carter 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 



Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 28 October 2010 
 

2 

purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING   
 

  The notes of the last meeting of the Panel held on 8 September 2010 will follow. 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 6. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

  (Director of Housing) To consider the attached report. 
 

 7. REVIEW OF THE HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

  (Director of Housing) To consider the attached report. 
 

 8. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2010/11 SIX MONTH 
PROGRESS REPORT ON KEY ACTION PLAN  (Pages 35 - 48) 

 
  (Director of Housing) To consider the attached report. 

 
 9. REGULATORY FRAMEWORK ACTION PLAN 6 MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT  

(Pages 49 - 60) 
 

  (Director of Housing) To consider the attached report. 
 

 10. HOUSING DIRECTORATE'S SERVICE STRATEGIES ON ANTI SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR & HOUSING  (Pages 61 - 92) 

 
  (Director of Housing) To consider the attached report. 

 
 11. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 12. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To consider the forward programme of meeting dates for the Panel. The next 
scheduled meeting of the Panel is on 27 January 2011 at 5.30p.m. and then on: 
 
28 April 2011 at 5.30p.m. 
 

 
 
 



Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 28 October 2010 
 

3 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



G:\C\WILLETT\G 2005\TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL.doc 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Housing 
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
(1)  To undertake reviews of public and private sector housing policies on behalf of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, Housing Portfolio Holder or Head of Housing Services and to make any 
recommendations arising from such reviews to the Housing Portfolio Holder or Cabinet as 
appropriate. 
 
(2)  To 
[...]
e 
funding of the Homelessness Prevention Service and pass on their comments to both 
the Housing Portfolio Holder and the Cabinet.  
 
Report: 
 
1. At its meeting on 9 September 2010, when considering performance on a range of Council 
services and cost indicators including homelessness, Members of the Finance and 
Performance Management Scrutiny Panel shared the concern of officers that performance on 
homelessness may go down if the Homelessness Prevention Service was discontinued.  The 
Panel appreciated that, apart from the “social cost” of either reducing or losing the service, 
the financial cost to the Council may be greater than the cost of keeping the service.  The 
Panel asked if it could consider (“pre-scrutinise”) the attached report on the future funding of 
the Homelessness Prevention Service before it was considered by the Cabinet.  
  
2. As due to committee cycles this would not be possible, the Panel asked for the report to be 
considered instead by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the first instance.  However, 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee officer Agenda Planning Group agreed that it would be 
more appropriate for the Housing Scrutiny Panel to “pre scrutinise” the report as it concerns a 
service within the Housing Directorate.   
 
3. The Panel is therefore asked to consider the attached report and pass on their comments 
to the Housing Portfolio Holder and the Cabinet.  
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to the Cabinet 
 
Report reference:   C-nnn-2010/11 
Date of meeting: 6 December 2010 

 

Portfolio: 
 

Housing 
Subject: 
 

Homelessness Prevention Service – Future Funding 
Responsible Officer: 
 

Roger Wilson  (01992 564419). 
Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470). 

 
   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
 

(1) That, in addition to the Council’s current expenditure of £30,000 per annum, should 
the current Government grant funding of £60,000 per annum cease or reduce from 
2011/2012 onwards, a CSB growth item for the General Fund be agreed, in order to 
continue to fund the full cost of the existing Homelessness Prevention Service;  

 
(2) That the eventual amount of CSB growth be set, dependent on the actual resultant 

shortfall, up to a maximum amount of £60,000 per annum;  
 

(3) That the existing 3 FTE temporary Homelessness Prevention Officer posts be made 
permanent; and  

 
(4) That the comments of the Housing Scrutiny Panel be considered.    

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
1. The Homelessness Prevention Service was introduced in January 2003, and has proved to be 
a great success and has brought a huge reduction in the level of homelessness acceptances and 
has also led to a high number of people being able to remain in their own homes.  
 
2. The service has also brought significant savings to the General Fund as only a very small 
number of single homeless applicants had to be placed in bed and breakfast accommodation. 
Currently, only 5 people are being accommodated in this way with in addition less people being 
placed in the Council’s Homeless Persons’ Hostel and only 2 homeless applicants living in the 
Council’s housing stock (for management reasons), which was not the case prior to the 
Homelessness Prevention Service being introduced.   
 
3. The number of cases being dealt with through homelessness prevention exceeds, by far, the 
number of resultant cases being dealt with as homeless and requiring accommodation.  This 
ensures that any unnecessary homelessness applications no longer occur.      
 

5. 4. Homelessness Prevention Officers provide a comprehensive service with a range of initiatives at 
their disposal to assist them with resolving housing difficulties for clients. During the period 
2005/2006 to 2009/2010, the Prevention Service dealt with a total of 2,999 cases, of which 2,410 
(80%) were prevented.    

Page 13



     
 
 
5. The Council currently employs 1 full time 
[...]
Action: 
 
1. Discontinue the Homelessness Prevention Service 
2. Continue with the Homelessness Prevention Service with reduced staffing. 
 
 
Report: 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The Homelessness Prevention Service was introduced in January 2003, and has proved to be 
a great success, has brought a huge reduction in the level of homelessness acceptances, led to a 
high number of people being able to remain in their own homes, and resulted in significant savings 
to the Council’s General Fund.  
 
2. The service has brought savings to the General Fund as only a very small number of single 
homeless applicants have had to be placed in bed and breakfast accommodation.  Indeed, at the 
time of writing this report, there are only 5 applicants being accommodated in bed and breakfast, 
compared to 35 applicants on average in 2002/2003, just prior to the service being introduced.  In 
addition, only 2 homeless applicants are now living in the Council’s housing stock (for 
management reasons), compared to 202 applicants being accommodated in this way prior to the 
Homelessness Prevention Service being introduced.  Furthermore, less people are being placed 
in the Council’s Homeless Persons’ Hostel 

Page 14



 
3. The number of cases being dealt with through homelessness prevention exceeds by far the 
resultant number of cases being dealt with as homeless and needing accommodation.  This has 
ensured that any “unnecessary” homeless applications no longer occur.  However, despite this 
“gate keeping” approach, the Council’s statutory duties are still met under the Housing Act 1996 
PT VII as amended, with homelessness applications being received from any person who require 
that safety net, investigated and, where required, resulting in the provision of accommodation.     
 

5. 4. Homelessness Prevention Officers now provide a comprehensive service, with a range of 
initiatives at their disposal to assist them with resolving the housing difficulties for clients they are 
seeki
[...]
function which, for the reasons set out in the report would not be appropriate, or to 
reduce the Private Sector Housing staff establishment by 2 FTE staff, which would be against the 
Cabinet’s recent decision to increase staff in this area.   
 
Value for Money Audit 
 
24. At the request of the Director of Housing, the Council’s Chief Internal Auditor has undertaken a 
Value for Money audit on the Homeless Prevention Service.       
 
25. Although the report has only been drafted, the provisional view concludes that the 
Homelessness Prevention Service is providing excellent value for money.  It further states that the 
service has developed a pro-active approach to homelessness prevention, which, together with 
the good working relationships it has with partner agencies, has resulted in a substantial reduction 
in homeless acceptances in the District.  It confirms that an increase in homeless acceptances will 
have a major impact on Council property lettings with non homeless Housing Register applicants 
having to wait significantly longer for a Council property as available properties would be allocated 
mostly to homeless households. 
 
26. The draft report draws attention to the social costs of homelessness including psychological 
upset for the household, health problems and the effect on children etc.  Homelessness 
prevention can strengthen an individual’s social network which can increase resilience against 
future homelessness as well as enhancing peoples’ well-being and quality of life. 
   
 
Resource Implications: 
 
If recommendations are agreed: 
General Fund Growth item of up to £60,000 per annum 
Continued General Fund funding of £30,000 per annum 
 
 
Legal and Governance Implications: 
 
 
The Council’s homelessness duties under the Housing Act 1996 will continue to be met. 
 
 
 
Safer, Cleaner and Greener Implications: 
 
 
None identified 
 

Page 20



 
 
 
 
 
 
Consultation Undertaken: 
 
 
1. At its meeting on 9 September 2010, when cons
[...]
rget 
Date 

 

 
Comments 

 
Progress 

 
Responsibility 

 
To continuously 
review the financial 
support to given to 
the Epping Forest 
Housing Aid 
Scheme 
 

 
High 

 
On-going 

 
This is essential in tackling 
homelessness.  

 
The Cabinet agreed in July 2009, 
that additional Government grant 
funding of £7,500 received, be 
passed to EFHAS and that the 
amount underwritten be increased 
to £60,000.  However, in 
discussion with EFHAS, the 
Housing Options Manager has 
been advised that they may not be 
able to assist with any additional 
bonds, unless the Council assists 
them further    
 

 
Housing Options 
Manager 

 
Develop the use of 
the recently 
introduced 
Mortgage Rescue 
Scheme 
 

 
High 

 
On-going 

 
Key to this objective is maintaining good 
working relations with Citizens Advice 
Bureau and Moat.   

 
Completed 6 Mortgage Rescues 
being more than any other 
authority in Essex. 

 
Housing Options 
Manager 

 
Expand the 
“Sanctuary” 
Scheme for victims 
of domestic 
violence 

 

 
Medium 

 
On-going 

 
5 schemes currently in place  

 
6 Scheme now in place 

 
Housing Options 
Manager  
 

P
age 30



 5 

 
Action 

 
 

Priority 
 

Target 
Date 

 

 
Comments 

 
Progress 

 
Responsibility 

 
Convert the former 
Caretaker’s flat for 
rooms for 
homeless 16-17 
year olds at 
Norway House 
 

 
Medium 

 
September 

2009 
 
Completed 

 
Completed 

 
Asst Housing Options 
Manager 
(Homelessness) 

 
To develop small 
scale “night stop” 
scheme where 
young single 
homeless people 
stay in private 
accommodation 
 

 
Medium 

 
December 

2009 
 
Prospective households need to be 
identified 

 
No progress.  Some work was 
undertaken by a local church with 
very little interest from owners.  
Scheme not as essential due to 
the additional provision at Norway 
House.  Suggest action is deleted    

 
Asst Housing Options 
Manager 
(Homelessness) 

 
Report to Cabinet 
for consideration to 
be given for the 
Council to fun
[...]
Report 
 
Officer contact for further information: Alan Hall – 
Director of Housing (01992 564004) 
 
Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins, extension 4607 
 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
That the Panel considers the Six-Month Progress Report for the Key Action Plan 
contained within the HRA Business Plan 2010/11 (attached as an Appendix) and 
provides any feedback to the Housing Portfolio Holder and Director of Housing 
accordingly. 
 
Report: 
 
1. In March 2010, the Council’s latest Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 
(2010/11) was produced, incorporating the Repairs & Maintenance Business Plan.  This 
document set out the Council’s objectives, strategies and plans as landlord, in relation to the 
management and maintenance of its own housing stock. 
 
2. An important section of the HRA Business Plan is the Key Action Plan.  This sets out 
the proposed actions the Council would be taking, primarily, over the next year.  Having 
included the Key Action Plan within the Business Plan, it is good practice that the progress 
made with the stated actions is monitored; one of the Scrutiny Panel’s Terms of Reference is 
to review progress during the year.   
 
3. The Six-Month Progress Report on the actions contained within the Key Action Plan 
2010/11 is attached as an Appendix to this report for consideration. 
 
4. It should be noted that a number of tasks included within the Key Action Plan relating 
to responsive repairs have not yet been completed, since they are included as part of the 
“Repairs Refresh Programme”, involving the appointment a private repairs management 
company to manage the response repairs service, which has been agreed in principle by the 
Cabinet.  A separate member-level Repairs Advisory Group (including the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Housing Scrutiny Panel) has been formed to oversee the arrangements 
and good progress is being made. 
 
5. The Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider the Progress Report and to feed back to the 
Housing Portfolio Holder and Director of Housing any comments it considers appropriate. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
The Scrutiny Panel’s Terms of Reference require the Scrutiny Panel to review progress with 
the Key Action Plan. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



 4 

Options considered and rejected: 
 
Not to review progress with the Key Action Plan after 6 months. 
 
Consultation undertaken: 
 
The Tenants and Leaseholders Federation will be consulted on the Progress Report at its 
next meeting, which will take place after the Scrutiny Panel’s meeting. 
 
Resource implications: Nil 
 

Page 36



 

            Appendix 
 HRA Business Plan 2010/11 

6-MONTH REPORT ON KEY ACTION PLAN (October 2010) 
 

 
Action 

Corporate 
Housing 
Objectives 

 
Responsibility for 

Achievement 
 

Target 
Date 

 
Progress (as at 1st October 2010) 

 
Housing General 

 
 
1)  Undertake a survey of all tenants and leaseholders to 
collect and record details on their diversity profile, covering 
the “six strands of diversity”  

 
HO 2 

 
Principal Housing 

Officer 
(Information/Strategy) 

 
March 
2011 

 
Research being undertaken – Diversity 
profiling is a relatively new concept and 
senior officers are currently researching 
the subject, including attendance at 
seminars. 

 
2)  Seek the Government’s new Customer Excellence Award 
for the whole of the Housing Directorate, to replace the 
Council’s existing Charter Mark Award 

 
HO 1 / 2 / 3 
/ 4 

 
Asst. Director of 

Housing (Operations) 
 

Sept 2010 
 
Achieved – September 2010 

 
3)  Respond to the CLG’s “offer” to withdraw from the 
housing subsidy system in return for taking on a proportion of 
the national housing debt 

 
HO 1 / 5 

 
Director of Housing 

 
Sept 2010 

 
Achieved – The Director of Finance and 
ICT responded on behalf of EFDC, 
explaining that the Council did not 
support the proposals, due to the 
significant effect they would have on the 
General Fund and the proposed amount 
of debt the
[...]
ngements are being made, where 
possible, for Careline to monitor EFDC’s 
CCTV activity from live feeds. 

 
20)  Seek accreditation of the Council’s Careline Service 
from the Telecare Services Association (TSA) 

 
HO 2 

 
Housing Manager 
(Older People’s 

Services) 

 
Dec 2010 

 
In Progress - It was not possible to 
complete the TSA accreditation process, 
due to the undertaking of the extension 
to the Careline Control Centre. 

P
age 41



 

 
However, the extension has now been 
completed and EFDC’s accreditation 
with the TSA is nearly complete. 

 
21)  Undertake a Strategic Review of the Council’s Older 
People’s Accommodation 

 
HO 1 / 2 / 3 

 
Asst Director of 

Housing (Operations) 
 

Dec 2010 
 
Limited Progress – The catalyst for the 
Strategic Review was EFDC’s support 
for the PFI Bid by Essex CC to the 
Department of Health (DoH) for the 
development of an Extra-Care Housing 
Scheme in Epping Forest. 
The Council agreed in principle to the 
provision of free land for the proposed 
scheme and, because one potential 
source of a site for re-development 
would be an existing EFDC sheltered 
housing scheme, it was agreed to 
undertake a Strategic Review of the 
Council’s Older People’s 
Accommodation, jointly-funded by Essex 
CC. 
Essex CC’s expression of Interest was 
accepted, and it was invited to submit an 
Outline Business Case for the PFI 
proposal. 
A consultant was jointly-selected by 
EFDC and Essex CC to undertake the 
review, but has not yet been appointed; 
this is due to the DoH’s PFI programme 
being suspended, pending the outcome 
of the Comprehensive Spending Review. 
In the meantime, Essex CC has stated 
that it will only jointly-fund the Strategic 
Review if the DoH proceeds with the PFI 
Scheme.  The Director of Housing has 
informed Essex CC that EFDC will only 
undertake the Strategic Review if it is 
jointly funded by Essex CC. 
Revised Target Date – April 2011 

 
22)  Work in partnership with Essex County Council to 
ass
[...]

 
Officers to contact for further information:   
Lyndsay Swan extension 4146 (Housing Information Strategy) 
Roger Wilson extension 4419 (Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy) 
 
Committee Secretary: Mark Jenkins extension 4607 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
That the Housing Scrutiny Panel considers and endorses the Housing Directorate’s 
Service Strategies on Anti-Social Behaviour and Housing Information, attached as an 
appendix, and provides any comments to the Housing Portfolio Holder for 
incorporation. 
 
Report: 
 
1. The Housing Directorate’s Service Strategies were originally produced around 13 years 
ago in accordance with an agreed standard framework, and have since been updated.  The 
Strategies give more detail than the Council’s main Housing Strategy on the various housing 
services provided.  In total, 17 Housing Service Strategies have been produced to date, 
covering: 
 
  Equality and Diversity   House Sales & Leasehold Services 

Rent Arrears   Rent Collection and Administration 
Homelessness   Under-occupation 

  Housing Information   Tenant Participation  
  Private Rented Sector   Housing Management Services 
  Older Peoples’ Housing Services Housing Allocations  
  Housing Advice   Empty Properties   
  Energy Efficiency   Anti-Social Behaviour 
  Harassment 
 
2. The Strategies are produced to a common format that set out how individual housing 
services will be delivered.  They have assisted the Housing Directorate in achieving the 
Customer Service Excellence award and ISO 9001:2000 Quality Accreditation, and have 
been important to meeting the minimum requirement for Supporting People funding under the 
conditions of the contract.   
 
3. The Housing Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider and endorse the updated Housing 
Directorate’s Service Strategies on Anti-Social Behaviour and Housing Information attached 
as an appendix to the report and provide any comments to the Housing Portfolio Holder for 
incorporation. 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda
[...]
r the feedback received from 
the groups listed at 12.2. 

13.2 The whole strategy will be reviewed by the Housing Portfolio Holder in consultation with 
the Tenants and Leaseholders Federation in April 2013 for renewal September 2013. 
Individual elements may be reviewed earlier if this should prove necessary. 

Page 92


	Agenda
	5 Terms of Reference / Work Programme
	Housing Scrutiny Work Programme - 2010-11_1

	6 Homelessness Prevention
	Cabinet Report Homeless Prev 10 2nd draft

	7 Review of the Homelessness Strategy Action Plan
	Homeless Strategy Action Plan 6 Month Review

	8 Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2010/11 Six Month Progress Report on Key Action Plan
	6-Month Report on Action Plan (Oct 2010) - HRA Business Plan 2010

	9 Regulatory Framework Action Plan 6 Monthly Progress Report
	SNI Regulatory Framework Action Plan latest

	10 Housing Directorate's Service Strategies on Anti Social Behaviour & Housing
	Anti Social Behavior Strategy 2010
	Housing Service Strategy on Information




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF HOUSING SCRUTINY STANDING PANEL  

HELD ON THURSDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2010 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 

AT 5.35  - 7.43 PM 
 

Members 
Present: 

S Murray (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby (Vice-Chairman), R Barrett, 
W Breare-Hall, D Dodeja, Mrs A Grigg (Chairman of Council), Ms J Hart, 
Ms J Hedges, L Leonard and Mrs J H Whitehouse 

  
Other members 
present: 

Ms R Brookes and D Stallan 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Mrs S Jones and Mrs J Lea 
  
Officers Present A Hall (Director of Housing) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
Also in 
attendance: 

  
 

24. SUBSITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
It was noted that Councillor W Breare-Hall was substituting for Councillor S Jones. 
 

25. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

26. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
(a) Minutes: 
 
The notes of the meeting held on 8 September 2010 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
(b) Matters arising: 
 
Renewal of Proposed New Licence Conditions for Permanent Residential Park Home 
Sites 
 
The Panel noted that heights of fences and hedges would be established before 
licences were issued and that this would be noted as part of the consultation to be 
carried out. A copy of the consultation document would be circulated to all members 
for their comments. 
 
The Panel wanted to record their thanks to all officers who helped out at the 
September meeting. 
 
Minutes of 29 July 2010 
 
Noted that the minutes of 29 July 2010 should be added to the next agenda.  
 



Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 28 October 2010 

2 

27. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel’s Terms of Reference and Work Programme were noted.  
 
The Panel noted that a review on unauthorised parking on housing estates was to be 
added to the work programme.   
 

28. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION  
 
The Director of Housing Services, Alan Hall, introduced the report on the 
Homelessness Prevention Service. This enabled the Scrutiny Panel to pre-scrutinise 
a report that would be going to the Cabinet in December 2010 requesting a CSB 
growth bid of up to a maximum of £60,000 to make up a projected shortfall from the 
government to cover a shortfall in the Homelessness Prevention Service. 
 
The Homelessness Prevention Service was introduced in January 2003 and had 
proved to be a great success in reducing the level of homelessness acceptances and 
has led to a higher number of people being able to remain in their own homes. It also 
ensured that any unnecessary homelessness applications no longer occured. At 
present there were only 5 homeless applicants but in 2002 there were 35. 
 
The Council’s Chief Internal Auditor had undertaken a Value for Money audit on this 
service. He concluded that the Homelessness Prevention Service was providing 
excellent value for money and that the service had developed a pro-active approach 
to homelessness prevention, which, together with the good working relationships it 
had with partner agencies, had resulted in a substantial reduction in homeless 
acceptance in the District. 
 
Since writing the report, the Comprehensive Spending Review had taken place and 
this had provided good news for the homeless grant. Ministers had decided to protect 
this grant, holding it at this year’s level and to maintain it over the next four years. 
This grant would be paid directly to local councils. However, the allocations would not 
be made until December, so the Council would not know until then how much it 
would get. Therefore, officers were recommending that this report still went to the 
Cabinet, updated with this new information, so that the money would still be available 
if the government allocation fell short. 
 
The Panel members agreed that this was a good service that was provided by the 
Council, was very successful in reducing the number of homelessness applicants 
and it was a very good example of a “spend to save” approach. 
 
They questioned whether the staff should be given a three year contract rather than a 
permanent one and were informed that as they had previously been under a 
temporary contract they were entitled, because of length of service, to permanent 
conditions of service, so that it made no difference. 
 
Members asked that the tables on pages 15 and 16 of the agenda be extended to 
bring the figures as near as possible into the current year. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel considered and approved the  
report  on the future funding of the Homelessness Prevention Service as it 
provided Value for Money, was a valuable service to the Council and would 
save the Council money. 



Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 28 October 2010 

3 

 
29. REVIEW OF THE HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  

 
Alan Hall introduced the Homelessness Strategy Action Plan for its six monthly 
review. This strategy would be reviewed every three years by the Council and this 
Housing Standing Panel requested that it review the Strategy Action Plan on a six-
monthly basis. 
 
The Panel went through the Action Plan and made the following comments: 
 

• They noted that the tendering exercise for Leader Lodge had stalled, officers 
had looked at shared ownership but none of the tenders came up to scratch 
except for one and they had withdrawn. Officers were now looking at other 
options. 

 
• Noted that officers were seeking a viament of £10,000 from the Preventing 

Repossession Fund to give to the Epping Forest Housing Aid Scheme. That 
would still leave about £16,000 in the Preventing Repossession Fund, and 
this viament would make better use of that money with the EFHAS. 

 
• Noted that the Government had set a limit of £200,000 on the Mortgage 

Rescue Scheme, not enough for most properties in Essex, but nevertheless 
this Council had completed six mortgage rescues, being more than any other 
authority in Essex.  

 
• Noted that the likelihood of achieving the improvement of homeless decisions 

within 33 days to 75% was remote. Officers tended to take their time and 
investigate cases thoroughly which took longer than 33 days. Meeting this 
target time limit was not as important as getting this right and officers thought 
it should be deleted. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Housing Scrutiny Panel noted Homelessness Strategy Action Plan. 
 

30. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2010/11 SIX MONTH 
PROGRESS REPORT ON KEY ACTION PLAN  
 
The Panel considered the six month progress on the Key Action Plan contained 
within the HRA Business Plan 2010/11.  
 
The Panel noted: 
 

• (Item 2) Congratulations were offered to all Housing Officers concerned in 
achieving the Government’s new Customer Excellence Award for the whole of 
the Housing Directorate; 

• (Item 3) That the Government would now require that local authorities take on 
specific amounts of debt from April 2012 to replace the current housing 
subsidy system. Until there was a detailed  response from the Housing 
Minister it would not be known if this would effect  the Council’s General 
Fund;  

• This debt would be paid back from the HRA, although some of it may have to 
be funded by the General Fund; 



Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 28 October 2010 

4 

• (Item 8) That tenants were advised of the Home Ownership Grants Scheme 
by the Council writing to each tenant (as it only applies to council tenants).  
There were 26 applicants this year, with 7 shortlisted; 

• (Item 11) The Council was still in protracted negotiations with the freeholder 
(a charity) of the land and properties at Marden Close as they were 
concerned as this was green belt land. The charity would now appoint a 
Planning Agent to advise them about the potential development of this land; 

• (Item 15) That the Tenant Talkback Panels were set up to cover specific 
issues which proved very successful. Officers in conjunction the Tenants 
Federation are now considering having a single Panel to discuss a range of 
issues; 

• (Item 21) The Strategic Review of the Council’s Older People’s 
Accommodation had been put in doubt as the Department of Health had  
suspended its PFI programme. ECC has stated that it would only jointly fund 
the Strategic Review  if the DoH proceeded with the PFI Scheme; and 

• (Item 42) In order to improve Council’s Housing Repair Service, Council Staff 
would be working under an External Repairs Management Contractor. This 
had been discussed with the Council staff. A repairs advisory group had been 
set to oversee the appointment of the contractor. When up and running a 
progress report would be presented to this Panel. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Panel considered and commented upon the six-monthly progress 
report for the Key Action Plan contained within the HRA Business Plan 
2010/11. 

 
31. REGULATORY FRAMEWORK ACTION PLAN 6 MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Panel noted that the Tenant Services Authority (TSA) is now to be disbanded; 
they had introduced a new regulatory framework in April 2010 and officers have now 
prepared an action plan for this. Two representatives from the TSA had visited the 
Council in August 2010 and were impressed with the progress made. 
 
A copy of the Council’s Annual Report to tenants would be sent out to Panel 
members in due course. 
 
They also noted that under (Item 4), the performance indicators that the Tenants and 
Leaseholders Federation (TLF) wished monitored were monitored on a quarterly 
basis by the Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel. This Panel 
would get an annual report, in July, on the 21 indicators that the TLF had picked to 
monitor. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Housing Scrutiny Panel considered and commented on the progress 
made on the Regulatory Framework Action Plan. 

 
 

32. HOUSING DIRECTORATE'S SERVICE STRATEGIES ON ANTI SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR & HOUSING  
 
The Service Strategies had first been produced 13 years ago and have since been 
updated. The strategies give more detail than the Council’s main Housing Strategy 



Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 28 October 2010 

5 

on the various housing services. In total, 17 Housing Service Strategies have been 
produced. 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour – 
 
The Panel noted that: 

• There had not been any demoted tenancy orders issued over the last year; 
• The Council does not move problem families around the District but tries and 

deal with the problem in situ; 
• Under the scheme harassed or stressed tenants could ask for a move under 

the allocation scheme, but they would be given a low priority. Only under 
exceptional circumstances could they be moved and these moves must have 
a police recommendation; 

• The Mediation Service had been used over the years, but both parties had to 
agree to this, but when used it had been successful, with less of a cost to the 
Council. 

 
Housing Service Strategy on Information – 
 
The Panel noted that: 

• ‘Housing News’ was published three times a year, unfortunately the section 
that produced the  publication were have staffing issues at present, but 
officers did understand how important this publication was to residents; 

• The Housing Section was looking at having PCs in the Civic Offices. They 
were running a pilot in the Broadway reception area and were looking to put 
one in Limes Farm. They were also pushing to have one in the reception area 
of the Civic Offices, perhaps using specialised terminals. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel considered and endorsed the 
Housing Directorate’s Service Strategies on Anti-Social Behaviour and 
Housing Information. 

 
 

33. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a general update on the 
reports considered at this meeting. 
 

34. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Panel confirmed that the meeting that was to be held on 28 April 2011 had been 
rescheduled to 24 March 2011, starting at  5.30pm. 
 


